Matthew Banach

From: Arnold Mathews

Sent: Saturday, August 22, 2015 7:43 AM

To: Assistant State's Attorneys; Chrystal Sullivan; Julie Ogle
Ce: Brad Morris; Stephen Winters; Ryan Snyder; Karee Voges
Subject: FW: Court List 8/22/2015

Attachments: ARGN. LIST.xlIs

**XUPDATED***

SGT. ARNOLD MATHEWS #35501
502 S. LIERMAN AVE

URBANA, IL 61801

PH# 217-384-3801
amathews@co.champaign.il.us

From: Arnold Mathews
Sent: Saturday, August 22, 2015 7:12 AM

To: Assistant State's Attorneys; Chrystal Sullivan; Julie Ogle
Cc: Brad Morris; Stephen Winters; Ryan Snyder; Karee Voges
Subject: Court List 8/22/2015

SGT. ARNOLD MATHEWS #35501
502 S. LIERMAN AVE

URBANA, IL 61501

PH# 217-384-3801



DATE:12/31/2018 COURT LIST
DEFENDANT'S NAME Charge Charge Charge Arrested By DOB

1/GUERRERQ, JOSE V BURGLARY RPD 6/18/91
2|MOYA, ISAC T BURGLARY RPD 7/9/94
3 |CONCEPTION-ROMAN, MOIES €|  BURGLARY/BURGLARY POSS C/s INTERPRETER RPD 9724179
4(JORDAN, CHELTZIE Z DOMESTIC BATTERY CPD 7/24/94
5|HOFFMAN, DANIEL D DISORDERLY CONDUCT TOPD 112171
6|JONES, MONTEZ L BATTERY MOB ACTION CPD 8/21/97
7|LOPEZ-MARTINEZ, LESLIE B DOMESTIC BATTERY UPD 5/17/85
8[HANSEN, CHRISTOPHER G ROBBERY RESISTING P.O. CPD 2/24/84
3|DOVER, BRANDON A RESISTING P.O. ISP 8/29/89

10(BREWER, GLOTEE DUI OVER DUl WRONG WAY ISP 11/1/88

FAIL TO YIELD NO AUTO INSURANCE

11|HOWARD, ANTONIO S DuUs DUl IMPROPER LANE USAGE| CCSO 3/21/64

12|TEVIS, JERRY R JR DOMESTIC BATTERY UPD 1/14/68
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24
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Matthew Banach
“

From: Dana Craig

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 8:04 AM

To: ‘Katherine.Thompson@ci.champaign.il.us'
Cc: ‘Clark, Jim'

Subject: RE: Subpoena for Prelim Hearing

Please reply back as to whether or not you will be available during the trial term / on the date listed below. IF
YOU ARE NOT AVAILABLE, please let me know why (training/vacation) and the dates for which you are
unavailable. We are required to file a written motion and cite reasons in order to have the case continued.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SUBPOENA
CASENUMBER: 2015 CF 001242 POLICE REPORT CH2015-007334
NUMBER:
DEFENDANT: CHRISTOPHER G. PROSECUTOR: MATTHEW P. BANACH

HANSEN
From the people of the State of Illinois through the Sheriff of Champaign County, Greetings.

KATHERINE THOMPSON, CHAMPAIGN POLICE DEPARTMENT

You are hereby summoned under the penalty of law, personally to be and appear September 15, 2015 at 01:30 PM in Courtroom C
for a PRELIMINARY HEARING before the Circuit Court of said Champaign County, now in session, at the Courthouse in Urbana,
in said Champaign County, to testify, and the truth to speak, in a certain cause now pending and undetermined in said Court wherein
the People of the State of lllinois are plaintiffs, and CHRISTOPHER G. HANSEN is the defendant.

Please contact DANA CRAIG at the Office of the State’s Attorney at (217) 384-3733 or by email at
dcraig@co.champaign.il.us. When testifying, you will need to report to:

Courtroom C

Champaign County Courthouse
101 East Main Street

Urbana, [L 61801

AL WITNESS, KATIE M. BLAKEMAN, Clerk of our said Court, and

5’:5‘,.. . ‘?fq;’-,, the seal thereof, at Urbana, this August 25, 2015
57 CHAMPAIGN 152
iISi COUNTY :”: % /
Lt ILLINDIS P33 A "éz,
e OF
,’%’l&/ "tereanant v }\\ Clerk

\
gy



O I have duly served the within by reading the same to the within named
O The within named, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY SHERIFF not found in my

county
DATE
SERVICEFEE: §
MILEAGE: § Sheriff
RETURN: §
TOTALFEES: § Deputy




Matthew Banach

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

This is for Discovery.

Dana Craig

Tuesday, August 25, 2015 8:22 AM
Huckstep, Mark; ‘Campbell, Gregory'
Dale E. Rawdin; Matthew Banach

RE: 15 CF 1242 Christopher Hansen
CPD.pdf



Office of
State’s Attorney

Champaign County, Illinois
Courthouse, 101 East Main Street
P. O. Box 785, Urbana, Illinois 61801
Phone (217) 384-3733 / Fax (217) 384-3816

Evidence Request Form

8/25/2015
Date of Request:

Public Defender
Defense Attorney

Matt Banach
Asst State’s Attorney:

Christopher Hansen
Defendant’s Name:

15 CF 1242
Case Number:

C
Courtroom:

09/15/15
Next Court Date

CPD
Police Agency:

C15-7334
Police Agency Report No:

Tag #93270-Video
Police Agency Tag #93280-Video
Evidence Tag No.
(if known)

Description of Evidence Requested:
Videos

STATE'S ATTORNEY OFFICE USE ONLY

Request made to Police Agency:

| 8/25/2015 DKC

Date Initials:

Evidence Received from Police Agency:

Date: Initials:




Matthew Banach
— m

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 10:36 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 242
Attachments: Hansen police report.pdf

Janie,

Attached is a scan of the police report, since formal discovery hasn’t been ordered because the prelim hasn’t occurred
yet.

| have not yet ordered the 911 call, same reason.

M8

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 9:54 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 242

Hi Matt,

Been discussing case with defendant and he wants us to get videos from different locations. Little hard to do without
time frames from police reports. Can I please get a copy of the police reports and 911 call ASAP.

Thanks

M)



Matthew Banach

SR ——

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 3:15 PM

To: Timothy Sullivan

Subject: SDT return on 9-11-15 at 9:30am in C {MB gone)

RE: 15CF1242, People v. Christopher Hansen
Tim,

This case just got set for a Subpoena Duces Tecum return {defendant’s) on 9-11-15 at 9:30am in C, which is the week |
am out of the office on vacation.

Would you be able to cover the SDT return for me? | see you have a re-sentencing hearing that morning in C
immediately before, so | hape this won't put you out. If you can, please let me know; the case file is in my office in the
upright organizer on my desk, though you shouldn’t need the case file in order to sit in for the SDT.

Please and thank you,
Matt Banach

Assistant State's Attorney
Champaign County State's Attorney's Office



Matthew Banach

_—

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 3:19 PM

To: Timothy Sullivan

Subject: RE: SDT return on 9-11-15 at 9:30am in C (MB gone)

Nothing to prep. Just sit there and take a note if anything comes back, or doesn't. The case isn't set again until prelim on
9/15/15, so you won’t have to do anything regarding further setting. Easy Peasy.

From: Timothy Sullivan

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 3:18 PM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: SDT return on 9-11-15 at 9:30am in C (MB gone)

Matt,

That shouldn’t be a problem. If there is anything | need to do or prepare for the SDT return, please let me know.
Thanks.

Tim

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 3:15 PM

To: Timothy Sullivan

Subject: SDT return on 9-11-15 at 9:30am in C (MB gone)

RE: 15CF1242, People v. Christopher Hansen

Tim,

This case just got set for a Subpoena Duces Tecum return (defendant’s) on 9-11-15 at 9:30am in C, which is the week |
am out of the office on vacation.

Would you be able to cover the SDT return for me? | see you have a re-sentencing hearing that morning in C
immediately before, so | hope this won’t put you out. If you can, please let me know; the case file is in my office in the
upright organizer on my desk, though you shouldn’t need the case file in order to sit in for the SDT.

Please and thank you,

Matt Banach
Assistant State's Attorney
Champaign County State's Attorney's Office



Matthew Banach

“

From: Dana Craig

Sent: Tuesday, September 01, 2015 3:57 PM
To: ‘Smith, Elizabeth'

Ce: Matthew Banach; Susan Chapin
Subject: 911 Call-Matt

15 CF 1242 Christopher Hansen

Evidence requested for Matt Banach

To: Elizabeth Smith

| need to request the 911 calls and Dispaichers for the following case.
Defendant’'s Name: Christopher Hansen

Case #: 2015-CF-1242

Dept. Report #: C15-7334

Date requested: September 1, 2015

Event date: 8/22/15 at 01:46 at 100 W. University Ave., Champaign
Metcad Event#: 152340055

This is needed for Discovery.

If you have any questions, regarding the evidence | have requested, please
give me a call at 217-384-3813 or email me dcraig@co.champaign.il.us
Monday through Friday 8-4:30 pm.

Thank You,
Dana Craig
Administrative Legal Secretary



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242
Janie,

1 am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have obtained to

which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself and/or engage CPD to
review and perform any necessary follow-up.

| just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time to
review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have been
able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the time of the
robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the bartender at the
Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police - that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

| think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one of his
employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at closing of the
bar —the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy and time
frame through videos.

Janie



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:36 AM

To: ‘nathaniel.epling@ci.champaign.il.us’

Cc: ‘katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us’
Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

RE: CC1507334, robbery arrest of Christopher G. Hansen
{purse-snatching from victim Jennifer L. Ryan on 8/22/15)

Officer Epling, Sgt. Thompson,

The defense in this case is contending that arrestee Christopher Hansen was misidentified by the complaining victim in
this case, and that he has an alibi for the time of the robbery. See below.

As soon as | can get the videos and investigator reports from defense counsel, would you Officer Epling be able to review

it and perform any necessary follow-up? (if a different officer can/will take this for follow-up, that's fine, just let me
know who and loop them in.)

Please and thank you.
Matt Banach

Assistant State's Attorney
Champaign County State's Attorney's Office

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have obtained to
which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself and/or engage CPD to
review and perform any necessary follow-up.

| just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time to
review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,



My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have been
able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the time of the
robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the bartender at the
Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police ~ that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one of his
employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at closing of the
bar - the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy and time
frame through videos.

Janie



Matthew Banach
M

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:22 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242
Ok.

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone and turned it
over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I'am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videas you have obtained to
which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself and/or engage CPD to
review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time to
review all this,

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have been
able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the time of the
robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the bartender at the
Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one of his
employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at closing of the
bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery,

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy and time
frame through videos.



Janie




Matthew Banach

From: Smith, Elizabeth <elizabeth.smith@ci.champaign.il.us>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 4:42 PM

To: Dana Craig

Cc: Matthew Banach; Susan Chapin

Subject: Re: 911 Call-Matt

This one is ready. Hansen-15CF1242, call taker was Lance Buyno.

On Tue, Sep 1, 2015 at 3:57 PM, Dana Craig <dcraig@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:
15 CF 1242 Christopher Hansen

| Evidence requested for Matt Banach
' To: Elizabeth Smith
| need to request the 911 calls and Dispatchers for the following case.
Defendant’'s Name: Christopher Hansen
Case #: 2015-CF-1242
Dept. Report #: C15-7334
Date requested: September 1, 2015

Event date: 8/22/15 at 01:46 at 100 W. University Ave., Champaign



Metcad Event#: 152340055

This is needed for Discovery.

- If you have any questions, regarding the evidence | have requested, please
give me a call at 217-384-3813 or email me dcraig@co.champaign.il.us
Monday through Friday 8-4:30 pm.

Thank You,
Dana Craig

Administrative Legal Secretary

Betsy Smith

Telecommunicator Supervisor

METCAD 9-1-1, Champaign County
Ofc/217-265-4110 Fax/217-384-7003

elizabeth.smith@ci.champaign.il.us

* Please note the change in my office telephone number.



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 1:33 PM
To: 'katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us’
Cc: 'nathaniel.epling@ci.champaign.il.us’
Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Sgt. Thompson,

| have not yet heard back from either you or Officer Epling as to who might be able to review and follow up on the
surveillance video obtained by the defense, and investigate the defendant’s claim of an alibi. | have received from the
defense’s subpoenas video from the Blind Pig and Busey Bank (University Branch).

Please et me know who | can work with on this for follow-up. Thanks.
Matt Banach

Assistant State's Attorney
Champaign County State's Attorney's Office

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:36 AM
To: 'nathaniel.epling@ci.champaign.il.us'

Cc: 'katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us'
Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

RE: CC1507334, rabbery arrest of Christopher G. Hansen
(purse-snatching from victim lennifer L. Ryan on 8/22/15)

Officer Epling, Sgt. Thompsan,

The defense in this case is contending that arrestee Christopher Hansen was misidentified by the complaining victim in
this case, and that he has an alibi for the time of the robbery. See below.

As soon as | can get the videos and investigator reports from defense counsel, would you Officer Epling be able to review

it and perform any necessary follow-up? (If a different officer can/will take this for follow-up, that’s fine, just let me
know who and loop them in.)

Please and thank you.
Matt Banach

Assistant State's Attorney
Champaign County State's Attorney’s Office

From: bTe&fthew I;;nach
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM



To: Janie Miller
Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videas you have abtained to
which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself and/or engage CPD to
review and perform any necessary follow-up.

| just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time to
review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have been
able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the time of the
robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the bartender at the
Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one of his
employees found the VTs cell phone {unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at closing of the
bar - the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy and time
frame through videos.

Janie



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2015 8:10 AM
To: ‘Thompson, Kathering'

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

The videos I've mentioned have already been obtained. The defense subpoenaed them from the various businesses and
sent us (the State) copies.

| have made a convenience copy for you (CPD/police} to review, since you don't aiready have copies in evidence.

The preliminary hearing is at 1:30pm today in Courtroom C. Please show up about 1:15pm out in front of Cand | can
hand you the additional stuff we’ve received from the defense, and we can talk about what needs to be done next.

Matt

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 9:54 PM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Hello,

So do you know if I need to go and obtain video or do they have it and we need to get our own? [ was not clear

on which was needed. I will go to the Blind Pig this evening and call you in the am. To my understanding, the
prelim is tomorrow at 1pm?

Katherine

On Mon, Sep 14, 2015 at 1:33 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

I have not yet heard back from either you or Officer Epling as to who might be able to review and follow up on
the surveillance video obtained by the defense, and investigate the defendant’s claim of an alibi. 1 have received
from the defense’s subpoenas video from the Blind Pig and Busey Bank (University Branch).

Please let me know who I can work with on this for follow-up. Thanks.

Matt Banach

Assistant State's Attorney



Champaign County State's Attorney's Office

From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:36 A
To: 'nathaniel.epling@ci.champaian. l.us'

Cc: 'katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us’
Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

RE: CC1507334, robbery arrest of Christopher G. Hansen

(purse-snatching from victim Jennifer L. Ryan on 8/22/15)

Officer Epling, Sgt. Thompson,

The defense in this case is contending that arrestee Christopher Hansen was misidentified by the complaining
victim in this case, and that he has an alibi for the time of the robbery. See below.

As soon as ] can get the videos and investigator reports from defense counsel, would you Officer Epling be able

to review it and perform any necessary follow-up? (If a different officer can/will take this for follow-up, that’s
fine, just let me know who and loop them in.)

Please and thank you.

Matt Banach
Assistant State's Attorney

Champaign County State's Attorney's Office



From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I'am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and 1 would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach
Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early moming hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday afer the robbery.



My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.

Janie

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department

(217) 351-4545
katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us




Matthew Banach

m

From: Dana Craig

Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 2:29 PM
To: ‘Smith, Elizabeth’

Cc: Matthew Banach; Susan Chapin

Subject: RE: 911 Call-Matt

Thank you

From: Smith, Elizabeth [mailto:elizabeth.smith@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 4:42 PM

To: Dana Craig

Cc: Matthew Banach; Susan Chapin

Subject: Re: 911 Call-Matt

This one is ready. Hansen-15CF1242, call taker was Lance Buyno.

On Tue, Sep 1, 2015 at 3:57 PM, Dana Craig <dcraig@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:
15 CF 1242 Christopher Hansen

Evidence requested for Mait Banach

To: Elizabeth Smith

| need to request the 911 calls and Dispatchers for the following case.

Defendant's Name: Christopher Hansen

Case #:2015-CF-1242

Dept. Report #: C15-7334



Date requested: September 1, 2015

Event date: 8/22/15 at01:46 at 100 W. University Ave., Champaign

Metcad Event#: 152340055

This is needed for Discovery.

If you have any questions, regarding the evidence | have requested, please
give me a call at 217-384-3813 or email me dcraig@co.champaign.il.us
Monday through Friday 8-4:30 pm.

Thank You,
Dana Craig

Administrative Legal Secretary

Betsy Smith

Telecommunicator Supervisor

METCAD 9-1-1, Champaign County
Ofc/217-265-4110 Fax/217-384-7003

elizabeth.smith@ci.champaign.il.us

* Please note the change in my office telephone number.



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:10 PM
To: ‘Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you've been able to follow up in this case regarding the videos | gave
you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen'’s alibi. We also confirmed as | told you below, that her phone
was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly's bar and that it was returned to her the following day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone and turned it
over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
Toz: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have obtained to

which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself and/or engage CPD to
review and perform any necessary follow-up.



| just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time to
review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have been
able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the time of the
robbery. He was in the Bfind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she tald the bartender at the
Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

1 think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one of his
employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at closing of the
bar - the night of the robbery} and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy and time
frame through videos.

Janie



Matthew Banach

-__——

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:11 PM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

No word from CPD yet — I've sent an email prompting/inquiring.

MB

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as | told you below, that her phone
was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the following day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone and turned it
over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

| am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have obtained to

which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself and/or engage CPD to
review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time to
review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242




HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have been
able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the time of the
robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the bartender at the
Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police - that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one of his
employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at closing of the
bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy and time
frame through videos.

Janie



Matthew Banach

e

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM
To: ‘Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understood. I'm sorry you’ve been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

MB

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matthew,

I apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you've been able to follow up in this case regarding the videos
I gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Oftice



From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below, that

her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the following
day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and I would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

[ just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.



Matt

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police ~ that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.

Janie

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department
(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson(@ci.champaign.il.us



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Thursday, Octaober 08, 2015 8:26 AM
To: ‘Thompson, Kathering'

Cc: 'Shaffer, David'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242
Importance: High

Sgt. Thompson,

You had said that you’d get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important — either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wrong man was arrested and
corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the case
the State must be able to demonstrate how or why it is flawed.

Likewise, the claim that the victim’s suppasedly-stolen phone was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very important.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM

To: Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understood. 'm sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.
M8

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto: i ompson@ci.champaign.il.us
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matthew,

I apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine



On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you've been able to follow up in this case regarding the vidcos
[ gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr, Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below, that

her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the following
day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242



We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

[ am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and [ would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.

Matt

'From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach
Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.



My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.

Janie

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department
(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us



Matthew Banach

I e —————————————————————

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 8:57 AM
To: 'Shaffer, David'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understoad, thank you very much.
MB

From: Shaffer, David [mailto:david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 8:55 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

I've forwarded your e-mail to Sgt. Thompson's shift Lieutenant (Jim Clark) so he can address the issue(s) with
her. Let me know if you don't have a response from her by late moming, and I'll try and contact her as well.

Dave

On Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:26 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

You had said that you’d get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important — either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wrong man was arrested and
corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the case
the State must be able to demanstrate how or why it is flawed.

Likewise, the claim that the victim’s supposedly-stolen phone was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very important.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office



From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM

To: 'Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understood. I'm sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

MB

From: Thompson, Katherine to:katheri ci.champaign.il.us
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

Ta: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matthew,

[ apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,



Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you’ve been able to follow up in this case regarding the videos
[ gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below, that

her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the following
day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy



From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and [ would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

1 just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach
Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.



Janie

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department

(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us

Lieutenant David Shaffer
Criminal Investigations Division
Champaign Police Department
(217) 403-7030 - office

(217) 403-6924 - fax

david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us



Matthew Banach

e

From: Shaffer, David <david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 9:07 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

No problem.

On Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:56 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Understood, thank you very much.

| MB

From: Shaffer, David [mailto:david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 8:55 AM
To: Matthew Banach

' Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

I've forwarded your e-mail to Sgt. Thompson's shift Lieutenant (Jim Clark) so he can address the issue(s) with
her. Let me know if you don't have a response from her by late morning, and I'll try and contact her as well.

Dave

On Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:26 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

You had said that you'd get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important — either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wrong man was arrested
and corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the
case the State must be able to demonstrate how or why it is flawed.

1



Likewise, the claim that the victim’s supposedly-stolen phone was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very impartant.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach

Assistant State's Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM

To: Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understood. I'm sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

. MB

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

' Matthew,

[ apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.



thanks,

- Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

- Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you’ve been able to follow up in this case regarding the
videos I gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confinrm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below,

that her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the
following day.

Janie



From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone

- and turned it over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Bana;ch “

- Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM

To: Janie Miller
Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have

obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and 1 would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional
time to review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We
have been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big
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at the time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she

told the bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten
seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Moilys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the

. robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy

- and time frame through videos.

Janie

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department

(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us

Lieutenant David Shaffer
Criminal Investigations Division
Champaign Police Department

(217) 403-7030 - office



(217) 403-6924 - fax

david_shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us

Lieutenant David Shaffer
Criminal Investigations Division
Champaign Police Department
(217) 403-7030 - office

(217) 403-6924 - fax
david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us




Matthew Banach

“ 3
From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Thursday, Octaber 08, 2015 9:07 AM

To: 'Clark, Jim'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understoad, thank you.

From: Clark, Jim [mailtozjim.clark@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 9:05 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Fwd: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Lt. Jim Clark

Night Shift Commander
Champaign Police Department
82 E. University Ave.
Champaign, 11 61820

Phone: 217-403-7040

Fax: 217-403-6924

Email: Jim.Clark@ci.champaign.il.us
Twitter: @ClarkCPD

Matt,

Sgt. Thompson is coming in later today to work on this case. She had problems getting the video to play the

other night and is going to seek help from one of the investigators today. She will get back with you today
before she leaves for vacation.

thanks
Jim

------ Forwarded message ----------

From: Shaffer, David <david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us>
Date: Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:51 AM

Subject: Fwd: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

To: Jim Clark <Jim.Clark(@ci.champaign.il.us>

Jim,
Please see the attached e-mail string (read from the bottom up) between ASA Banach, Janie Miller, and Sgt.

Katherine Thompson. Apparently there are question(s) regarding the arrest of the defendant in this case. I'm not
aware of Katherine's status, but apparently she was doing some follow up and hasn't completed it yet(?)



I haven't had any conversations with Banach about this, so I think he's trying to get some movement in a
response. Apparently she leaves for vacation soon, or has already left, and this issue for Banach hasn't been
resolved yet. Wanted to make you aware of the issue.

Dave

--- Forwarded message -«--------

From: Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us>
Date: Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:26 AM

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

To: "Thompson, Katherine" <katherine.thompson@eci.champaign.il.us>
Cc: "Shaffer, David" <david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us>

Sgt. Thompson,

You had said that you’d get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important — either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wrong man was arrested and
corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the case
the State must be able to demonstrate how or why it is flawed.

Likewise, the claim that the victim’s supposedly-stalen phane was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very important.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM

To: Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242



Understood. I'm sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

MB

From: Thompson, Katherine {mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

To: Matthew Banach
Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matthew,

[ apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you’ve been able to follow up in this case regarding the videos
[ gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant Statc’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office



From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below, that

her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the following
day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Barlach N

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller
Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and I would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any nccessary follow-up.
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I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,
My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was retumned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.

Janie

-

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944

Champaign Police Department



(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us

Lieutenant David Shaffer
Criminal Investigations Division
Champaign Police Department
(217) 403-7030 - office

(217) 403-6924 - fax
david.shaffer@ci.champaign.il.us



Matthew Banach
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From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, Octaber 09, 2015 8:14 AM

To: ‘Thompson, Katherine'; 'Clark, Jim'
Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Sgt. Thompsaon,

Thank you very much for the follow-up. As you mentioned over the phone you’re doing a supplemental report to
document this, which is great and just what | need to complete the file and close out {dismiss) the case.

Thanks,

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Thursday, Qctober 08, 2015 5:48 PM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Ok,

Disregard the last email I sent you..... I just spoke with Mike and Mollys. They stated that the female picked up
her phone the next day and told the bartender there that the robbery happened in broad daylight and that she was
with her friends. She also stated to the bartender that she found all of her belongings scattered all over town in
various bars. My guess is that she was super intoxicated and may very well have misidentified the suspect in
this case. If he is in fact on the video from the blind pig, [ would certainly say with the new information that has
come to light that he is not in fact the suspect. I still however cannot get the video to work. I won't be leaving
town until Friday evening sometime. My CELL phone number is_and you can call me there
anytime,

The bartender's name and info are

Parker, Kelsey E.

On Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:26 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,



You had said that you’d get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important — either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wrong man was arrested and
corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the case
the State must be able to demonstrate how or why it is flawed.

Likewise, the claim that the victim’s supposedly-stolen phone was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very important.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM

To: Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understood. I'm sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

MB

From: Thompson, Katherine ilto: i mpson@ci.champaign.it.us)
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242



Matthew,

I apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you’ve been able to follow up in this case regarding the videos
I gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,



Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below, that

her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the following
day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

[ am, of course, interested in evaluating this. [f you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and 1 would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.

Matt

;om: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM




To: Matthew Banach
Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

I think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early moming hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.

Janie

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department
(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson{@ci.champaign.il.us

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department
(217) 351-4545



katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:24 AM

To: Janie Miller

Subject: FW: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242
Janie,

CPD has performed follow-up and | do not believe the case against Mr. Hansen should proceed any further. Sgt.
Thompson is writing up a formal supplemental report today to document her findings (as referenced in the email below)
which | will send over to complete the file, but | will email Linda immediately to dismiss the case.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 5:48 PM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Ok,

Disregard the last email I sent you..... I just spoke with Mike and Mollys. They stated that the female picked up
her phone the next day and told the bartender there that the robbery happened in broad daylight and that she was
with her friends. She also stated to the bartender that she found all of her belongings scattered all over town in
various bars. My guess is that she was super intoxicated and may very well have misidentified the suspect in
this case. If he is in fact on the video from the blind pig, [ would certainly say with the new information that has
come to light that he is not in fact the suspect. I still however cannot get the video to work. [ won't be leaving
town until Friday evening sometime. My CELL phone number is_and you can call me there
anytime.

The bartender's name and info are

Parker, Kelsey E.




Matthew Banach

- —— e

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:26 AM
To: Linda Osborne

Cc: Janie Miller

Subject: dismiss 15CF1242 People v Hansen

RE: 15CF1242, People v. Christopher Hansen

Linda,

State hereby moves to withdraw and DISMISS 15CF1242, People v. Christopher Hansen.

Defendant is not in custody, but the case can be remaved from the October pretrial call. Thank you.
Matt Banach

Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office



Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:55 AM

To: Linda Osborne

Cc: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: dismiss 15CF1242 People v Hansen
Thank you.

From: Linda Osborne
Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:52 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Cc: Janie Miller

Subject: RE: dismiss 15CF1242 People v Hansen

This is done.

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:26 AM

To: Linda Osborne

Cc: Janie Miller

Subject: dismiss 15CF1242 People v Hansen

RE: 15CF1242, People v. Christopher Hansen

Linda,

State hereby moves to withdraw and DISMISS 15CF1242, People v. Christopher Hansen.

Defendant is not in custody, but the case can be removed from the October pretrial call. Thank you.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office



Matthew Banach

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 8:59 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Gracias for letting me know.

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Friday, October 09, 2015 8:24 AM

To: Janie Miller

Subject: FW: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

CPD has performed follow-up and | do not believe the case against Mr. Hansen should proceed any further. Sgt.
Thompson is writing up a formal supplemental report today to document her findings (as referenced in the email below)
which | will send over to complete the file, but | will email Linda immediately to dismiss the case.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us)
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 5:48 PM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Ok,

Disregard the last email I sent you..... I just spoke with Mike and Mollys. They stated that the female picked up
her phone the next day and told the bartender there that the robbery happened in broad daylight and that she was
with her friends. She also stated to the bartender that she found all of her belongings scattered all over town in
various bars. My guess is that she was super intoxicated and may very well have misidentified the suspect in
this case. If he is in fact on the video from the blind pig, I would certainly say with the new information that has
come to light that he is not in fact the suspect. I still however cannot get the video to work. I won't be leaving

town until Friday evening sometime. My CELL phone number is -and you can call me there
anytime.

The bartender's name and info are

Parker, Kelsey E.







Matthew Banach

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 9:31 AM
To: ‘Clark, Jim'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

All | can say is that we would review the additional report for charges, and evaluate it based on the strength of the
evidence that she willfully came up with a false report - as opposed to and weighed against any claim she
could/would/will make in her defense that her misidentification was an ‘honest mistake’ made due to inebriation or
some other factor(s). We'd have to be able to prove the requisite culpable mental state (beyond a reasonable doubt),
not just establish that she was wrong.

So, the problems caused by her false report are/were certainly serious, but | can’t commit the office to a position
without seeing the available evidence first. How you want to proceed is up to you.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney
Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Clark, Jim [mailto:jim.clark@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 9:18 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

If we can get the victim to admit that she made up this story, will you prosecute for filing a false police
report? [ would like to do something to cover us a little since we shattered this guys car window to effect the
arrest and locked him up on a felony robbery charge.

Jim

Lt. Jim Clark

Night Shift Commander

Champaign Police Department

82 E. University Ave.

Champaign, I 61820

Phone: 217-403-7040

Fax: 217-403-6924

Email: Jim.Clark@ci.champaign.il.us
Twitter: @ClarkCPD




On Fri, Oct 9, 2015 at 8:14 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

Thank you very much for the follow-up. As you mentioned over the phone you're doing a supplemental report to
document this, which is great and just what | need to complete the file and close out (dismiss) the case.

Thanks,

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us)
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 5:48 PM

To: Matthew Banach
Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Ok,

Disregard the last email I sent you..... I just spoke with Mike and Mollys. They stated that the female picked up
her phone the next day and told the bartender there that the robbery happened in broad daylight and that she was
with her friends. She also stated to the bartender that she found all of her belongings scattered all over town in
various bars. My guess is that she was super intoxicated and may very well have misidentified the suspect in
this case. If he is in fact on the video from the blind pig, I would certainly say with the new information that has
come to light that he is not in fact the suspect. I still however cannot get the video to work. I won't be leaving
town until Friday evening sometime. My CELL phone number is-.nd you can call me there
anytime.



The bartender's name and info are

Parker, Kelsey E.

On Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:26 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

You had said that you'd get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important - either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wrong man was arrested and
corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the case
the State must be able to demonstrate how or why it is flawed.

Likewise, the claim that the victim’s supposedly-stolen phone was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very important.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office



From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM

To: "Thompson, Katherine'

Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Understood. 'm sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

MB

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto: katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matthew,

[ apologize, I have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you’ve been able to follow up in this case regarding the videos
[ gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).



Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller
Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as 1 told you below, that

her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly's bar and that it was returned to her the following
day.

Janie

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy

From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miiler

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,



I am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and I would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

I just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional time
to review all this.

Matt

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We have
been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind big at the

time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she told the
bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten seconds ago’.

[ think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early moming hours prior to or at
closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the robbery.

My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
and time frame through videos.

Janie



Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department

(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us

Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department
(217) 351-4545

katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us




Matthew Banach

From: Clark, lim <jim.clark@ci.champaign.il.us>
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 9:32 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Ok, we will at least do some follow up interviews and see if we can get enough for charges. If she told the
bartender at Mike & Molly's that the robbery occurred in broad daylight, that is a pretty indication that she
made this story up.

thanks
Jim

Lt. Jim Clark

Night Shift Commander
Champaign Police Department
82 E. University Ave.
Champaign, Il 61820

Phone: 217-403-7040

Fax: 217-403-6924

Email: Jim.Clark@ci.champaign.il.us
Twitter: @ClarkCPD

On Tue, Oct 13, 2015 at 9:30 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:
All | can say is that we would review the additional report for charges, and evaluate it based on the strength of the
evidence that she willfully came up with a false report - as opposed to and weighed against any claim she

could/would/will make in her defense that her misidentification was an ‘honest mistake’ made due to inebriation or

some other factor(s). We’d have to be able to prove the requisite culpable mental state (beyond a reasonable doubt),
not just establish that she was wrong.

S0, the problems caused by her false report are/were certainly serious, but | can’t commit the office to a position
| without seeing the available evidence first. How you want to proceed is up to you.

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney's Office



From: Clark, Jim [mailto:jim.clark@ci.champaign.il.ug) A
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 9:18 AM

To: Matthew Banach
. Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

- If we can get the victim to admit that she made up this story, will you prosecute for filing a false police

- report? I would like to do something to cover us a little since we shattered this guys car window to effect the
- arrest and locked him up on a felony robbery charge.

Jim

Lt. Jim Clark

Night Shift Commander
Champaign Police Department
82 E. University Ave.
Champaign, 11 61820

Phone: 217-403-7040

Fax: 217-403-6924

Email: Jim.Clark@ci.champaign.il.us

Twitter: @ClarkCPD



On Fri, Oct 9, 2015 at 8:14 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

' Thank you very much for the follow-up. As you mentioned over the phone you're doing a supplemental report to

document this, which is great and just what | need to complete the file and close out {dismiss) the case.

Thanks,

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attomey

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine. n.il.
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 5:48 PM

To: Matthew Banach
Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Ok,

| Disregard the last email I sent you..... [ just spoke with Mike and Mollys. They stated that the female picked up

her phone the next day and told the bartender there that the robbery happened in broad daylight and that she
was with her friends. She also stated to the bartender that she found all of her belongings scattered all over

. town in various bars. My guess is that she was super intoxicated and may very well have misidentified the

suspect in this case. If he is in fact on the video from the blind pig, I would certainly say with the new
information that has come to light that he is not in fact the suspect. [ still however cannot get the video to



work. I won't be leaving town until Friday evening sometime. My CELL phone number i- and
you can call me there anytime.

The bartender's name and info are

Parker, Kelsey E.

On Thu, Oct §, 2015 at 8:26 AM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,

You had said that you’d get back to me later than yesterday. The follow-up requested regarding proper vetting of this
defendant’s claim of alibi is vitally important — either the alibi is genuine, in which case the wro ng man was arrested
and corrective action needs to be taken immediately, or the alibi is false or flawed, in which case in order to pursue the
case the State must be able to demonstrate how or why it is flawed.

Likewise, the claim that the victim’s supposedly-stolen phone was actually found at Mike & Molly’s and returned to her
later is very important.

Please advise ASAP.

Matt Banach

Assistant State’s Attorney



Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 7:58 AM
To: Thompson, Katherine'
Subject: RE: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

1
From: Matthew Banach
1

Understoad. {'m sorry you've been ill, but yes please get back to me as soon as you can. Thank you.

. MB

From: Thompson, Katherine [mailto:katherine.thompson@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:14 AM

. To: Matthew Banach
Subject: Re: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matthew,

I apologize, [ have been very ill recently and have been in and out of the hospital and off work. I will get back
| to you no later than Wednesday Am.

thanks,

Katherine

On Thu, Oct 1, 2015 at 2:10 PM, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Sgt. Thompson,



. Please respond as soon as possible as to whether you’ve been able to follow up in this case regarding the
videos I gave you and whether Christopher Hansen appears to have a valid alibi for the robbery (or not).

Matt Banach
Assistant State’s Attorney

Champaign County State’s Attorney’s Office

From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 2:05 PM

. To: Matthew Banach

. Subject: FW: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Matt,

Any word from CPD on this. Did they confirm Mr. Hansen’s alibi. We also confirmed as I told you below,
that her phone was found prior to closing time at Mike and Molly’s bar and that it was returned to her the
- following day.

. Janie

- From: Janie Miller

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:17 AM
To: Matthew Banach

Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

We will get it all compiled. Still waiting on a few things and to talk directly to the guy who found the phone
and turned it over to Mike Murphy



From: Matthew Banach
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 8:19 AM
To: Janie Miller

' Subject: RE: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

Janie,

I'am, of course, interested in evaluating this. If you could, please make me copies of the videos you have
obtained to which you are referring, and your investigator’s reports, and | would certainly review them myself
and/or engage CPD to review and perform any necessary follow-up.

[ just checked and it appears Mr. Hansen is out of custody, so at least in that sense there is some additional
time to review all this.

Matt

' From: Janie Miller

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 4:18 PM
To: Matthew Banach
Subject: christopher hansen 15 Cf 1242

HI Matt,

My investigator has gotten videos from several business downtown the night of this mugging/robbery. We
have been able to confirm from the Manager at the Blind Pig and their video that the Def was in the blind bi g
at the time of the robbery. He was in the Blind Pig from 1:41-1:47. The robbery was reported at 1:46 and she
told the bartender at the Quality bar- she used his phone to call the police — that the robbery happened ‘ten

seconds ago’.

[ think the VT misidentified the Defendant. We also have been told by the owner of Mike and Mollys that one
of his employees found the VTs cell phone (unsure of the time but it was the early morning hours prior to or at

closing of the bar — the night of the robbery) and it was returned to her the Sunday or Monday after the
robbery.



' My client has informed us of the bars/establishments he was in that night and we are confirming his accuracy
| and time frame through videos.

|

Janie

| Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944
Champaign Police Department

' (217) 351-4545

. katherine.thompson@eci.champaign.il.us

- Sgt. Katherine Thompson 944

Champaign Police Department

| (217) 351-4545

| katherine.thompson@eci.champaign.il.us



Matthew Banach

From: Krauel, Bradley <bradley.krauel@ci.champaign.il.us>
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2015 2:35 PM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: C15-07334 (Christopher Hansen)

Hello Matt,

I just got assigned a Robbery case where Christopher Hansen was arrested on August 22nd for Robbery. I just
browsed through this and was asking what needed done. My supervisors stated that there may be evidence this
subject was not responsible for the crime? They told me that you were the assigned attorney, so I thought I
would contact you and see what you know and ask what needs done. I am not exactly sure what ail has
transpired on this case.

Thanks,
Brad

Detective Bradley Krauel #709
City of Champaign Police Dept.
82 E. University

Champaign IL. 61821
(217)403-6932



_I\_Ilatthew Banach

S e

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 11:07 AM
To: ‘Krauel, Bradiey'

Subject: RE: Christopher Hansen

Brad,

I gave Sgt. Katherine Thompson a copy of the videos which had been tendered to us by the defense which they asserted
established Hansen's alibi, which she was supposed to review and vet. You’d have to ask her what she did with the copy
I gave her, but if you need another copy made I can do that. Sgt. Thompson also performed follow-up at Mike & Molly's
and she authored a supplemental report (entered 10/9/15) about those subsequent findings.

Matt

From: Krauel, Bradley [mailto:bradley.krauel@ci.champaign.il.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 10:30 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Christopher Hansen

Hello Matt,

[ had to meet with Jennifer Ryan last Saturday in reference to this case. She was the "victim" in this
incident. She was very adamant that she was robbed. I understand that Christopher was exonerated and we
already spoke about that. I was curious if there was any way that I would be able to obtain the evidence that
exonerated him, or what I would need to do to view it. [ am not certain what it consists of,

Thanks,

Brad

Detective Bradley Krauel #709
City of Champaign Police Dept.
82 E. University

Champaign IL, 61821
(217)403-6932



Matthew Banach

e ——

From: Krauel, Bradley <bradley krauel@ci.champaign.il.us>
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 11:09 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: Christopher Hansen

Perfect,

Thanks Matt, Iwill let you know. I'll check to see if Katherine has a copy. Im just trying to make sure we
didn't miss anything. Not much else to do after that.

Thanks again.

On Wednesday, November 25, 2015, Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us> wrote:

Brad,

I gave Sgt. Katherine Thompson a copy of the videos which had been tendered to us by the defense which they
asserted established Hansen’s alibi, which she was suppased to review and vet. You’d have to ask her what she did with
the copy | gave her, but if you need another copy made | can do that. Sgt. Thempson also performed follow-up at Mike

- & Molly's and she authored a supplemental report (entered 10/9/15) about those subsequent findings.

| Matt

From: Krauel, Bradley [mailto:br: el@ci.champaign.il.us
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 10:30 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Christopher Hansen

Hello Matt,

[ had to meet with Jennifer Ryan last Saturday in reference to this case. She was the "victim" in this
incident. She was very adamant that she was robbed. I understand that Christopher was exonerated and we
already spoke about that. I was curious if there was any way that I would be able to obtain the evidence that
exonerated him, or what I would need to do to view it. I am not certain what it consists of.

| Thanks,



Brad

| -

1 Detective Bradley Krauel #709
City of Champaign Police Dept.

‘ 82 E. University

- Champaign IL. 61821

(217)403-6932

Detective Bradley Krauel #709
City of Champaign Police Dept.
82 E. University

Champaign IL. 61821
(217)403-6932



Julia Rietz

“

From: Matthew Banach

Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 10:16 AM
To: Julia Rietz

Subject: Fw: C15-07334

Julia,

| am forwarding you old emails regarding the Christopher Hansen investigation and related subsequent
inquiry, for your information. See below.

MB

From: Bradley Krauel <Bradley.Krauel@champaignil.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 3, 2018 11:34 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject: Re: C15-07334

Thanks Matt,

| appreciate you looking at that for me. | will talk with Christopher and try to explain there is not much else we
can do. He is pretty obsessed with this incident and 1 can’t say | blame him, but we have done our best to find
a resolution.

Have a good fourth and | will talk with you later,
Brad

Sgt. Bradley Krauel #910
Champaign Police Department
82 E. University Ave.
Champaign IL. 61820
217.351.4545

From: Matthew Banach <mbanach@co.champaign.il.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 3, 2018 11:26:56 AM

To: Bradley Krauel
Subject: Re: C15-07334

Brad,

| reviewed the report packet you sent over regarding your follow-up in C15-7334.



Being confused and making an incorp™ * identification {as appears to have har” ned in the case of Jennifer
Ryan) isn't the same as knowingly filing a false police report with a criminal meiis rea. | agree with you that |
don't see sufficient evidence by which it could be proven that she knowingly filed a false police report.

Matt Banach

From: Bradley Krauel <Bradley.Krauel@champaignil.gov>
Sent: Saturday, June 30, 2018 6:30:33 AM

To: Matthew Banach

Subject; C15-07334

Hello Matt,

| sent over a couple supps to case C15-07334. This was the case where Christopher Hansen was arrested for
Robbery and then the case was immediately dropped due to the PD investigator finding evidence he could not
have been the suspect.

1 do not recall if | had sent these over previously, however Christopher has contacted our Dept recently and is
upset that charges were never filed against the victim (Jennifer Ryan) for filing a false police report.

| personally did not feel there was enough proof that she filed a false police report, which is why | never
arrested her. If you would just look the supplemental reports over so that we can advise him they have been
reviewed. If you feel different about it feel free to let me know. | am sure he is looking for a civil suit at this
point. If you have any questions let me know.

Thanks,
Brad

Sgt. Bradley Krauel #910
Champaign Police Department
Front Desk: (217) 351-4545
Fax: {217) 403-6904



